Water Resources Department - Revised Administrative Sanction for
Construction of Check dam and Recharge shafts across Vaigai River for
recharge of ground water near Aarapalayam of Madurai West Taluk in
Madurai District at an estimated cost of Rs.12,53,27,399/-- Accorded -
Orders issued.

Water Resources (S2)Department

G.O(Ms)No.25 Dated.08.05.2023
Banmusslang, F1&sSleon 25
SlUp 6T eBet <D, cdor () 2054
Read again :

1. G.O (4D) No: 36, Public Works (P1) Department, dated.
22.02.2021.

2.  From the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General),
Water Resources Department Letter No. HDO/Sr.D.0.2/
50987/2022, dated.27.12.2022.

o/o/e
ORDER:

In the G.O. 1% read above, the Government have accorded
administrative sanction for Construction of Check dam and Recharge
shafts across Vaigai River for recharge of ground water near Aarapalayam
of Madurai West Taluk in Madurai District for a value of Rs.11,98,50,000/-
supported by NABARD loan assistance under RIDF XXVI for the year
2020 - 2021.

2. In the letter 2" read above, the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief
Engineer (General), Water Resources Department has stated as follows:

(i)  Technical Sanction for the above work was done by the Chief
Engineer, Water Resources Department, Madurai Region for
the same amount of Rs.11,98,50,000/-.

(i) The Tender process was carried out under the helm of
Superintending Engineer, Water Resources Department,
Periyar Vaigai Basin Circle, Madurai. The work was entrusted
to M/s.KAIG Construction Private Limited, Madurai vide




2

Periyar Vaigai Basin Circle Agreement No.05SE/PVBC/2021-
2022 with acceptance of value Rs.12,31,74,583/- which is
Rs.33,24,583/- excess over the Administrative sanction
amount and Rs.57,55,054/- excess over the value put to
tender.

(iii)  After detailed discussions, the Tender Award
Committee recommended the proposal to Government for
their approval of Net Excess of Rs.54,77,399/- over the
Administrative sanction after receiving ample
recommendation from Technical Advisory Committee held
on 07.09.2022.

3. The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water
Resources Department has requested that the Revised Administrative
Sanction for Construction of Check dam and Recharge shafts across the
Vaigai River for recharge of ground water near Aarapalayam of Madurai
West Taluk in Madurai District may be obtained for an amount
of Rs.12,53,27,399/-.

4, Based on the recommendations of the Technical Advisory
Committee and Tender Award Committee, the Government after careful
examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Engineer-in-Chief
and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai and
accordingly, Revised Administrative Sanction is accorded for Construction
of Check dam and Recharge shafts across Vaigai River for recharge of
ground water near Aarapalayam of Madurai West Taluk in Madurai
Districtat an estimated cost of Rs.12,53,27,399/- (Rupees Twelve crore
fifty three lakh twenty seven thousand three hundred and ninety nine
only) which is Rs.54,77,399/- excess over the Administrative Sanction
amount of Rs.11,98,50,000/- for which sanction was accorded in
G.0.(4D) No.36, Public Works (P1) Department, dated 22.02.2021.

5. The excess expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be
debited to the following head of account: (40-01)

"4700 Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation —
05 Vaigai Basin — 800 Other Expenditure —
State's Expenditure — DB Weir- NABARD assistance -
416 Major works — 01 Major Works.

(IFHRMS DPC: 4700 - 05 - 800 - DB - 41601)"

6. Necessary additional funds of Rs.54,77,399/- will be provided in
Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2023 - 2024. However,
this expenditure shall be brought to the notice of legislature by way of
Specific Inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2023 - 2024. Pending
provision of such funds the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer
(General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is authorized to incur
the expenditure sanctioned in para.4 above. The Engineer-in-Chief and




3

Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai is
directed to include the above item of expenditure while sending the
budget proposal for Revised Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation
2023 - 2024 and also send necessary draft Explanatory Notes for
Inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate 2023 - 2024
to Finance (PW-II / BG-1) Department at an appropriate time without fail.

7. This order issued with the concurrence of the Finance
Department vide its U.O. No0.15093/PW-11/2023, dated.05.05.2023 and
Additional Sanction Ledger No0.0075 (Seventy five) (IFHRMS ASL
No. 2023050075).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

SANDEEP SAXENA,
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
To
The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources
Department, Chennai-5.
The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Madurai Region,
Madurai -2.
The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Plan Formulation,
Chennai-5.
The District Collector, Madurai.
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.
The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.
The Principal Accountant General (Audit-1), Chennai-18.
The Principal Accountant General (E&RSA), Chennai-18.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8.
The Resident Audit Officer, (O/o. Principal Accountant General (General
and Social Sector Audit), TN Secretariat, Chennai-9.
Copy to:
The Secretary-II to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9.
The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Water Resources),
Secretariat, Chennai-9.
The Finance (PW-II / BG.II / BG.I /W&M-I) Department, Secretariat,
Chennai-9.
G.0.(4D) No.36, Public Works (P1) Department, dated 22.02.2021.
Stock File / Spare Copy.

// Forwarded by Order //
Q‘\Rw\“”}/’\"’“&

Aod

Section Officer
%\g@%
A\







